

Hearing Date: June 4, 2018 at 11:00 A.M. E.T.

Paul M. Basta
Aidan Synnott
Kyle J. Kimpler
Sarah Harnett
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

Arthur Steinberg
Scott Davidson
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2100
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222

Counsel for General Motors LLC

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)

(Jointly Administered)

**OBJECTION OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO THE MOTION FOR ORDER
(1) GRANTING AUTHORITY TO REALLOCATE AND USE DISTRIBUTABLE CASH
FOR NOTICE PROCEDURES; (2) APPROVING NOTICE PROCEDURES WITH
RESPECT TO (A) THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 2002(M) AND (B) THE ESTIMATION MOTION;
AND (3) DIRECTING THE PRODUCTION OF INFORMATION HELD BY
GENERAL MOTORS LLC PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY
PROCEDURE 2004 AND BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 105(A)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Movants Must Comply with Rule 23.....	15
a. A Proposed Class Proof of Claim Is <i>Only</i> Permitted if the Bankruptcy Court First Determines That It Complies with Rule 23.....	15
b. The GUC Trust Cannot Avoid Rule 23 Certification By Purportedly “Settling” the Certification Issue with the Signatory Plaintiffs.....	18
c. Neither Co-Lead Counsel Nor this Court Have Authority to Settle or Release the Claims of 11.4 Million Individuals Who Are Not Represented by Co-Lead Counsel or Subject to the Jurisdiction of this Court.	22
d. The Notice Procedures Are Intentionally Designed to Avoid Application of Rule 23 and Do Not Provide Due Process.....	27
e. New GM Has a Contractual, Direct and Concrete Pecuniary Interest in Ensuring that Rule 23 Is Correctly Applied.....	32
II. Approving the Notice Procedures Is Futile and Wasteful Because the Proposed Settlement Cannot Be Approved.	35
III. The GUC Trust Cannot Use Bankruptcy Rule 2004 to Obtain New GM’s Confidential Customer Information.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re 20/20 Sport, Inc.</i> , 200 B.R. 972 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	25
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 307 B.R. 404 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 19, 20, 22
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 357 B.R. 473 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Arotech Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2301195 (E.D.N.Y. June 7, 2010)	24
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 402 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>In re BGI, Inc.</i> , 465 B.R. 365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 20
<i>Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart, LLP</i> , 268 B. R. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	34
<i>In re Chassix Holdings, Inc.</i> , 533 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	30
<i>Colesberry v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1875444 (E.D. Cal. June 30, 2006)	19
<i>In re CommonPoint Mortgage Co.</i> , 283 B.R. 469 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Craft</i> , 321 B.R. 189 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27

<i>In re EOS Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 8820257 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Ephedra Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 329 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>In re FIRSTPLUS Fin., Inc.</i> , 248 B.R. 60 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2000).....	23
<i>In re Flores</i> , 2013 WL 6186262 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Fulco v. Continental Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1992)	23
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	38
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	30
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	20
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>In re Herald</i> , 540 Fed. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Hyundai and Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>In re Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19

<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 600 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Keech v. Young</i> , 200 A.D.2d 559 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	25
<i>Knutson v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 553 (D. Minn. 2008).....	39
<i>In re Kong</i> , 2016 WL 3267588 (9th Cir. B.A.P. June 6, 2016)	27
<i>Lan Sang v. Ming Hai</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Litty v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4698475 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015)	19
<i>In re Magna Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22078082 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Aug. 29, 2003).....	27
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petrol. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>In re MF Global Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 74580 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2013).....	39
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 447 B.R. 150 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5, 16
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 571 B.R. 565 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	38
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	33
<i>In re Musicland Holding Corp.</i> , 362 B.R. 644 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Oladapo v. Smart One Energy, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5956907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017).....	20
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	38, 39

<i>In re Optical Techs. Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>In re Partsearch Techs., Inc.</i> , 453 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Ramirez v. DeCoster</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 104 (D. Me. 2001)	19
<i>Riedel v. Acqua Ancien Bath N.Y. LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3144375 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2016)	19
<i>Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)	19
<i>Scott v. Residential Capital, LLC (In re Residential Capital, LLC)</i> , 2015 WL 629416 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015).....	34
<i>In re SportStuff, Inc.</i> , 430 B.R. 170 (8th Cir. B.A.P. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Standard Insulations, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992).....	34
<i>In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 567 B.R. 348 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)	27
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc.</i> , 576 B.R. 453 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	25
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2010 WL 3398965 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2010)	24
<i>In re USA United Fleet Inc.</i> , 496 B.R. 79 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	27
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 2009 WL 230138 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 16, 2009).....	21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....27

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
347 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....21

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 501.....2, 6, 23, 33, 35

11 U.S.C. § 502..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1109.....34, 35

28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....7, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2).....23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....40
